

## GC MI Paste Plus™

TOPICAL CREME WITH CALCIUM, PHOSPHATE AND FLUORIDE

For use by or under the supervision of a dental professional in the recommended indications.

**DESCRIPTION**
GC MI Paste Plus is a water based creme containing RECALDENT™\* (CPP-ACP: Casein Phosphopeptide-Amorphous Calcium Phosphate) with incorporated fluoride. The level of fluoride is 0.2% ww (900ppm), which approximates that in adult strength toothpaste. CPP-ACP is applied in the oral environment, it will bind to biotfilms, plaque, bacteria, hydroxyapatite and soft tissue localising bio-available calcium, phosphate and fluoride.

**IMPORTANT:**
Saliva will enhance the effectiveness of CPP-ACP and the flavor will help stimulate saliva flow. The longer CPP-ACP and saliva are maintained in the mouth, the more effective the result.

**Topical paste containing bio-available calcium, phosphate and fluoride:**

- Provides extra protection for teeth.
- Helps neutralize acid challenges from acidogenic bacteria in plaque.
- Helps neutralize acid challenges from other internal and external acid sources.

**CONTRAINDICATIONS:**

Casein phosphopeptides are derived from milk casein.

Do not use this material on patients with a proven or suspected milk protein allergy and/or with a sensitivity or allergy to benzoate preservatives.

**DIRECTIONS FOR USE INDICATIONS**

a. Following in-office bleaching procedures.

- After ultrasonic, hand scaling or root planing.
- Following professional tooth cleaning (P.T.C.).
- Hypersensitivity prevention and control.
- As an alternative means of applying fluoride topically in children aged 6 and above.
- During orthodontic treatment.
- For high risk caries patients.
- To provide a topical coating for patients suffering from erosion, xerostomia or Sjögrens syndrome.
- For special needs adult patients.

**In-office application:**

- Custom tray application**
  - Before using the custom tray thoroughly under running water.
  - Remove the tray and apply GC MI Paste Plus into the tray and apply to the upper and / or lower teeth.
  - Leave the tray undisturbed in the mouth for a minimum of 3 minutes.
  - Remove the tray.
- Inject the patient to use the tongue to spread the remaining GC MI Paste Plus throughout the mouth. Instruct the patient to retain for as long as possible (another 1-2 minutes) avoiding expectoration and delaying swallowing. The longer GC MI Paste Plus and saliva are maintained in the mouth, the more effective the result.
- Ask the patient to exporate thoroughly and if possible avoid rinsing. Any GC MI Paste Plus remaining on the surface can be left to gradually dissipate. Advise the patient not to eat or drink for 30 minutes following application.
- Den Löffel entfernen.
- Demander au patient de cracher soigneusement et d'éviter de se rincer la bouche.
- Demander au patient de cracher soigneusement et d'éviter de se rincer la bouche. Les restes de GC MI Paste Plus sur la surface des dents se dissiperont progressivement. Demander au patient de ne pas manger ni boire dans les 30 minutes qui suivent l'application.
- Les résidus de GC MI Paste Plus dans la porte-empreinte doivent être rincés ou brossés sous eau courante aussitôt après utilisation.

**II. Non tray application:**

- If necessary, remove any excess saliva on the tooth surface with a cotton roll or pellet. However, it is NOT necessary to dry the teeth with compressed air.
- Apply GC MI Paste Plus to the tooth surfaces using an application swab, gloved finger or in difficult interproximal areas using an Interproximal Tooth Cleaning Brush.
- Leave GC MI Paste Plus undisturbed for a minimum of 3 minutes.
- Then instruct the patient to use the tongue to spread the remaining GC MI Paste Plus throughout the mouth. Request the patient to hold in the mouth for as long as possible (an additional 1-2 minutes) avoiding expectoration and delaying swallowing. The longer GC MI Paste Plus and saliva are maintained in the mouth, the more effective the result.
- Ask the patient to exporate thoroughly and if possible avoid rinsing. Any GC MI Paste Plus remaining on the surface can be left to gradually dissipate. Advise the patient not to eat or drink for 30 minutes following application.

**At-home application:**

**II. Day time application after tooth brushing as recommended by a dental professional**

- Apply a sufficient amount of GC MI Paste Plus to upper and lower teeth. A pea size amount for each arch is the minimum required. The material should be applied to the tooth surfaces using a clean dry finger or cotton tip. For difficult areas (between the teeth) use an Interproximal Tooth Cleaning Brush or dental floss coated with GC MI Paste Plus.
- Leave GC MI Paste Plus on the teeth undisturbed for a minimum of 3 minutes.
- Then use your tongue to spread the remaining GC MI Paste Plus throughout the mouth. Hold in the mouth for as long as possible (a further 1-2 minutes) avoiding expectoration (spitting out) and delaying swallowing. The longer GC MI Paste Plus and saliva are maintained in the mouth, the more effective the result.
- Exporate thoroughly and if possible avoid rinsing. Any GC MI Paste Plus remaining on the surface can be left to gradually dissipate. Do not eat or drink for 30 minutes following application.

**III. Night time application after tooth brushing as recommended by a dental professional**

Note:
The overnight use is especially recommended for high-risk adult patients, but not recommended for children under 12.

- Apply a sufficient amount of GC MI Paste Plus to upper and lower teeth. A pea size amount for each arch is the minimum required. The material should be applied to the tooth surfaces using a clean dry finger or cotton tip. For difficult areas (between the teeth) use an Interproximal Tooth Cleaning Brush or dental floss coated with GC MI Paste Plus.
- Leave GC MI Paste Plus on the teeth undisturbed for a minimum of 3 minutes.
- Then use your tongue to spread the remaining GC MI Paste Plus throughout the mouth. Hold in the mouth for as long as possible (a further 1-2 minutes) avoiding expectoration (spitting out) and delaying swallowing. The longer GC MI Paste Plus and saliva are maintained in the mouth, the more effective the result.
- Exporate thoroughly and if possible avoid rinsing. Any GC MI Paste Plus remaining on the surface can be left to gradually dissipate. Do not eat or drink for 30 minutes following application.

**IV. Application after tooth brushing as recommended by a dental professional**

Flavors:
Fraise, Melon, Vanille, Mint, Tutti-Frutti

**WARNING:**

Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool dry low humidity area away from direct sunlight (8-25°C; 46-47.7°F).

**PACKAGES**

Tube containing 40g (35mL).

- 10 x 40g in each flavor (Vanilla, Strawberry, Melon, Tutti-Frutti, Mint)
- Single Flavor Package
- Refill Package
- 1 x 40g tube in each flavor

**NOTE**



GC MI Paste Plus with its unique CPP-ACP formulation was developed at The School of Dental Science, The University of Melbourne, Australia.
\*RECALDENT is a trademark used under licence. CPP-ACP technology has related patents or patents pending in Australia, NZ, Europe, Canada and USA.

**CAUTION**

- Always replace the cap after use and remove any residual paste or moisture around the tube neck or inside the cap.
- It is not recommended to use GC MI Paste Plus on patients under the age of 6.
- The overnight at home application is not recommended for children under 12.
- In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical attention.
- In case of spillage on clothes, wash off with water.
- If any angioedema symptoms are experienced, this may indicate sensitivity or allergy to the benzoate preservatives, or to some other component of the product such as a flavouring agent. In this event, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician. Some products referred to in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the Safety Data Sheets available at: http://www.georep.com/.

They can also be obtained from your supplier.

Last revised : 04/2018

MANUFACTURED BY  
**AMERICA INC.**  
 3737 West 127th Street, Aliso, 6 68083 U.S.A.  
 DISTRIBUTED BY  
**GC AMERICA INC.**  
 Street, Aliso Viejo, 6 68083 U.S.A.  
 TEL: +1 708 597-0900  
**GC CORPORATION**  
 1-800-888-8888, Baban-Nishi, Tokyo 174-8585, Japan  
 EU: **GC EUROPE N.V.**  
 Researchpark Haarloo-Leuven 1240 Interleuvenlaan 33,  
 B-3001 Leuven, Belgium TEL: +32 16 74 10 00  
 PRINTED IN THE USA

## GC MI Paste Plus™

CREME MIT KALZIUM, PHOSPHAT UND FLUORID

Zur Anwendung durch oder unter der Kontrolle durch zahmedizinisches Fachpersonal für die angegebenen Indikationen.

**BESCHREIBUNG**

GC MI Paste Plus ist eine wasserbasierte Crème, die RECALDENT™\* (CPP-ACP: Casein Phosphopeptide-Amorphous Calcium Phosphate) und einbelegtes Fluorid enthält. Der Fluoridgehalt beträgt 0,2% ww (900ppm), das entspricht dem Durchschnittswert einer Zahnpaste für Erwachsene. Bei der Anwendung von CPP-ACP lagert sich dieses an Plaque, Biofilmen, Bakterien, Hydroxypatiten und Weichgewebe an und gibt bioverfügbares Calcium, Phosphat und Fluorid ab.

**WICHTIG**

Durch Speichel wird die Wirkung der CPP-ACP erhöht; der Geschmack fördert die Speichelbildung. Je länger CPP-ACP und der Speichel im Mund verbleiben, um so besser wird das Ergebnis.

**Topical paste containing calcium, phosphate and fluoride bio disponibles :**

- Procure une meilleure protection des dents.
- Aide à neutraliser les attaques acides des bactéries de la plaque dentaire.
- Aide à neutraliser les attaques acides d'autres origines internes ou externes.

**CONTRAINDICATIONS:**

Casein-Phospho-Peptide werden aus Milchcasein gewonnen. GC MI Paste Plus nicht bei Patienten mit Milchweissallergie oder einer Allergie / Sensibilisierung auf benzothalige Konservierungsmittel anwenden.

**VERWENDUNG**

**INDIKATIONEN**

- Nach dem In-office-Bleaching.
- Nach Ultraschall- oder manueller Zahnreinigung und nach Zahnhalsbehandlungen.
- Nach professionellen Zahnreinigung und empfindliche Zahnhalsbehandlung.
- Vorgebung und Kontrolle von Hypersensitivitäten.
- Als alternative Methode der Fluoridierung bei Kinder ab dem 6. Lebensjahr if während einer kieferorthopädischen Behandlung.
- Bei hohem Kariesrisiko.
- Als Oberflächenenschutz für Patienten, bei denen Erosionen, Xerostomia oder Sjögren's Syndrom auftreten.

I. Für Patienten mit speziellen Bedürfnissen.

**Praxisanwendung mit individuuellem Löffel**

- Vor Gebrauch den individualisierten Löffel unter fließendem Wasser reinigen.
- Eine großzügige Portion GC MI Paste Plus in den Löffel geben und diesen auf den Ober- und / oder Unterkiefer auftragen.
- Stenders ein mindestens 3 Minuten ganz ruhig im Munde des Patienten lassen.
- Den Löffel entfernen.
- Den Patienten anweisen, mit der Zunge die übriggeliebene GC MI Paste Plus im Mund zu verteilen. Der Patient soll solange wie möglich (mind. 1-2 Minuten) die Paste im Mund behalten, ohne diesen dabei zu inhalieren oder zu verschlucken. Je länger GC MI Paste Plus und Saliva in der Mundhöhle behaltn (mind. 1-2 Minuten), dabei Auspucken oder Verschlucken vermeiden. Je länger GC MI Paste Plus und Speichel einwirken können, um so besser die Wirkung.
- Demander au patient d'étaler les restes de pâtes avec sa langue. Lui demander de laisser agir aussi longtemps que possible (de nouveau 1- 2 minutes) en évitant de cracher ou d'avalér. Plus le GC MI Paste Plus et la salive seront maintenus en bouche, plus les résultats seront efficaces.
- Demander au patient de cracher soigneusement et d'éviter de se rincer la bouche. Les restes de GC MI Paste Plus sur la surface des dents se dissiperont progressivement. Demander au patient de ne pas manger ni boire dans les 30 minutes qui suivent l'application.
- Les résidus de GC MI Paste Plus dans la porte-empreinte doivent être rincés ou brossés sous eau courante aussitôt après utilisation.

**II. Application sans porte-empreinte**

- Si nécessaire, retirer les excès de salive de la surface des dents avec une boulette de coton. Toutefois, il n'est PAS nécessaire de sécher les dents avec de l'air comprimé.
- Appliquer une quantité suffisante de GC MI Paste Plus sur les surfaces des dents avec un tampon, un doigt ganté ou avec une brosse interproximale dans les zones difficiles d'accès.
- Laisser GC MI Paste Plus en place au minimum 3 minutes.
- Demander au patient d'étaler les restes de pâtes avec sa langue. Lui demander de laisser agir aussi longtemps que possible (de nouveau 1- 2 minutes) en évitant de cracher ou d'avalér. Plus le GC MI Paste Plus et la salive seront maintenus en bouche, plus les résultats seront efficaces.

5. Demander au patient de cracher soigneusement et d'éviter de se rincer la bouche. Les restes de GC MI Paste Plus sur la surface des dents se dissiperont progressivement. Demander au patient de ne pas manger ni boire dans les 30 minutes qui suivent l'application.

6. Appliquer une quantité suffisante de GC MI Paste Plus sur les surfaces dentales utilisant un brossage ou un tampon de coton. NON & commune necessary asciugare i denti con aria compressa.

7. Appliquer una quantità sufficiente di GC MI Paste Plus sulle superfici dentali usando un tampone, il dito indossando i guanti, un scovolino per le aree interprossimali difficili.

8. Lasciare riposare i GC MI Paste Plus nella bocca per un minimo di tre minuti.

9. Continuación, extienda con la lengua GC MI Paste Plus por toda la boca. Manténgalo en la boca durante todo el tiempo posible (1 – 2 minutos adicionales) evitando expectorator o tragar. Cuando más tiempo se mantenga GC MI Paste Plus en la boca, más efectivo será el resultado.

10. Houc de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat. Verspreid daarna resterende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond. Hou het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

11. Vraag de patiënt om resterende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond te verspreiden. Instrueer de patiënt om het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

12. Houc de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat. Verspreid daarna resterende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond. Hou het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

13. Vraag de patiënt vervolgens om resterende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond te verspreiden. Instrueer de patiënt om het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

14. Vraag de patiënt vervolgens om resterende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond te verspreiden. Instrueer de patiënt om het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

15. Vraag de patiënt vervolgens om resterende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond te verspreiden. Instrueer de patiënt om het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

16. Vraag de patiënt vervolgens om resterende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond te verspreiden. Instrueer de patiënt om het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

17. In de afrukpel achtergebleven GC MI Paste Plus moet onmiddellijk na gebruik onder stromend water worden afgespoeld of afgeborsteld.

**III. Application quotidienne après le brossage des dents comme recommandée par votre dentiste**

- Appliquer une quantité suffisante de GC MI Paste Plus sur les dents supérieures et inférieures. Une quantité minimum de la taille d'un petit pois doit être appliquée sur chaque arcade. Étaler avec un doigt propre et sec ou un bout de coton. Pour les zones difficiles (entre les dents) utiliser une brosse de nettoyage interproximale enduite de GC MI Paste Plus.
- Laisser GC MI Paste Plus sur les dents pendant au moins 3 minutes.
- Puis utiliser votre langue pour étaler le reste de GC MI Paste Plus dans la bouche. Maintenez en bouche le plus longtemps possible (minimum 1-2 minutes) en évitant de cracher ou d'avalér. Plus le GC MI Paste Plus et la salive seront maintenus en bouche, plus les résultats seront efficaces.

4. Cracher soigneusement et si possible, éviter de rincer. Les restes de GC MI Paste Plus sur la surface se dissiperont progressivement au cours de 30 minutes qui suivent l'application.

**IV. Application nocturne après brossage des dents telle que recommandée par le praticien**

Note:
L'utilisation nocturne est particulièrement recommandée pour les patients adultes à haut risque car. Traitement non recommandé pour les enfants de moins de 12 ans.

1. Appliquer une quantité suffisante de GC MI Paste Plus sur les dents supérieures et inférieures. Une quantité minimum de la taille d'un petit pois par dents arcade est conseillé. Le matériau doit être appliqué sur les surfaces des dents avec un doigt propre ou un coton tige. Pour les zones difficiles (entre les dents) utiliser une brosse de nettoyage interproximale enduite de GC MI Paste Plus.

2. Laisser GC MI Paste Plus sur les dents pendant au moins 3 minutes.

3. Puis utiliser votre langue pour étaler le reste de GC MI Paste Plus dans la bouche. Maintenez en bouche le plus longtemps possible (minimum 1-2 minutes) en évitant de cracher ou d'avalér. Plus le GC MI Paste Plus et la salive seront maintenus en bouche, plus les résultats seront efficaces.

4. Cracher soigneusement et si possible, éviter de rincer. Les restes de GC MI Paste Plus sur la surface se dissiperont progressivement au cours de 30 minutes qui suivent l'application.

**PARFUMS**

Fraise, Melon, Vanille, Menthe, Tutti-Frutti

**CONSERVATION**

Pour des performances optimales, conserver dans une endroit frais et sec et à l'abri des rayons de soleil (8-25°C; 46,4-77,0°F).

**CONDITIONNEMENT**

Tube de 40g (35mL)

1. Coffret assortiment

10x40g (2 de chaque parfum: Fraise, Melon, Vanille, Menthe, Tutti-Frutti)

2. Coffret arôme unique

10 x 40g de 40g (Vanille, Fraise, Melon, Tutti-Frutti, Menthe)

3. Recharge

1 tube de 40g de chaque parfum

**NOTE**

GC MI Paste Plus est une formule unique de CPP-ACP développée à l'école des Sciences dentaires de l'Université de Melbourne, Victoria, Australie.

\*RECALDENT est une marque de fabrication utilisée sous licence. La technologie CPP-ACP relève brevets d'invention enregistrés ou en cours d'homologation en Australie, NZ, Europe, Canada, et USA.

**ATTENTION**

1. Toujours replacer le capuchon après utilisation et retirer les résidus de pâte et d'humidité autour du flacon et du capuchon.

2. L'utilisation de GC MI Paste Plus n'est pas indiquée pour les patients de moins de 6 ans.

3. L'application nocturne à domicile n'est pas recommandée pour les enfants de moins de 12 ans.

4. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de l'eau et consulter un médecin.

5. En cas de projection sur les vêtements, nettoyer à l'eau.

6. Si le moindre symptôme d'angio-œdème est observé, il s'agit probablement d'une sensibilité ou allergie au conservateur benzoate ou de tout autre composé du produit tel que les arômes artificiels. Dès lors, cesser toute utilisation de ce produit et consulter un médecin.

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d'emploi peuvent être classés comme dangereux selon le GHS. Familiarisez-vous avec les fiches de données de sécurité disponibles sur: http://www.georep.com/

Elles peuvent également être obtenues auprès de votre fournisseur.

Dernière mise à jour : 04/2018

Zuletzt aktualisiert : 04/2018

## GC MI Paste Plus™

EMULSION TOPIQUE CONTENANT DU CALCIUM, PHOSPHATE ET FLUORURE

Utilisation sous la tutelle d'un professionnel dentaire et selon les recommandations d'utilisation.

**DESCRIPTION**

GC MI Paste Plus est une crème à base d'eau contenant du RECALDENT™\* (CPP-ACP: Casein Phosphopeptide-Calcio amorpho fosfato) con fluoro incorporato. Il tempo di fluoro è 0,2% ww (900ppm), simile a quello dei dentifrici per adulti. Quando il CPP-ACP viene applicato in ambiente orale, si lega ai biofilm, alla placca, ai batteri, all'drossiapattite e ai tessuti molli, localizzando il calcio, il fosfato e il fluoro biodisponibili.

**AVVERTENZA**

La saliva migliora l'efficacia del CPP-ACP e il gusto stimola le flux salivare. Plus le CPP-ACP et la salive sont maintenus en bouche, plus le résultat sera efficace.

**Una pâte topique contenant calcium, phosphate et fluore bio disponibles :**

- Procure une meilleure protection des dents.
- Aide à neutraliser les attaques acides des bactéries de la plaque dentaire.
- Aide à neutraliser les attaques acides d'autres origines internes ou externes.

**CONTRAINDICATIONS**

Les phosphopeptides de caséine sont dérivés de la caséine de lait de vache. Ne pas utiliser chez des patients allergiques ou présentant une éventuelle allergie à la caséine du lait de vache et /ou aux conservateurs benzoate.

**MODE D'EMPLOI INDICATIONS**

a. A la suite d'un traitement de blanchiment au cabinet.

b. Après un détartrage à la main ou aux ultrasons et après surcharge radiculaire.

c. Après nettoyage dentaire professionnel.

d. Prévention et contrôle de l'hypersensibilité.

e. Comme alternative à l'application de fluoreure pour les enfants de plus de 6 ans.

f. Au cours d'un traitement orthodontique.

g. Pour les patients à haut risque carieux.

h. Pour soulager les patients souffrant d'érosion, xérostomie ou syndrome de Sjögrens.

i. Pour patients présentant des exigences particulières.

**Application au Cabinet :**

**I. Application avec un porte empreinte**

1. Avant utilisation, rincer abondamment à l'eau courante le porte-empreinte individuel.

2. Appliquer une couche généreuse de GC MI Paste Plus dans le porte empreinte et appliquer sur les dents supérieures et inférieures.

3. Laisser en bouche au minimum 3 minutes.

4. Retirer le porte-empreinte.

5. Demander au patient d'étaler les restes de pâtes avec sa langue. Lui demander de laisser agir aussi longtemps que possible (de nouveau 1- 2 minutes) en évitant de cracher ou d'avalér.

6. Demander au patient de cracher soigneusement et d'éviter de se rincer la bouche. Les restes de GC MI Paste Plus sur la surface des dents se dissiperont progressivement. Demander au patient de ne pas manger ni boire dans les 30 minutes qui suivent l'application.

7. Les résidus de GC MI Paste Plus dans la porte-empreinte doivent être rincés ou brossés sous eau courante aussitôt après utilisation.

**II. Application sans porte-empreinte**

1. Si nécessaire, retirer les excès de salive de la surface des dents avec une boulette de coton. Toutefois, il n'est PAS nécessaire de sécher les dents avec de l'air comprimé.

2. Appliquer une quantité suffisante de GC MI Paste Plus sur les surfaces des dents avec un tampon, un doigt ganté ou avec une brosse interproximale dans les zones difficiles d'accès.

3. Laisser GC MI Paste Plus en place au minimum 3 minutes.

4. Demander au patient d'étaler les restes de pâtes avec sa langue. Lui demander de laisser agir aussi longtemps que possible (de nouveau 1- 2 minutes) en évitant de cracher ou d'avalér. Plus le GC MI Paste Plus et la salive seront maintenus en bouche, plus les résultats seront efficaces.

5. Demander au patient de cracher soigneusement et d'éviter de se rincer la bouche. Les restes de GC MI Paste Plus sur la surface des dents se dissiperont progressivement. Demander au patient de ne pas manger ni boire dans les 30 minutes qui suivent l'application.

6. Appliquer une quantité suffisante de GC MI Paste Plus sur les surfaces dentales utilisant un brossage ou un tampon de coton. NON & commune necessary asciugare i denti con aria compressa.

7. Appliquer una quantità sufficiente di GC MI Paste Plus sulle superfici dentali usando un tampone, il dito indossando i guanti, un scovolino per le aree interprossimali difficili.

8. Lasciare riposare i GC MI Paste Plus nella bocca per un minimo di tre minuti.

9. Continuación, extienda con la lengua la cantidad residua de GC MI Paste Plus in tutta tutta la bocca e d' trattarla il più a lungo possibile (1-2 minuti) evitando di espettorare e di deglutire. Maggiore è il tempo di permanenza in bocca di GC MI Paste Plus e della saliva e migliori saranno i risultati.

10. Houc de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat. Verspreid daarna resterende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond. Hou het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minutes) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

11. Vraag de patiënt om resterende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond te verspreiden. Instrueer de patiënt om het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

12. Houc de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat. Verspreid daarna resterende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond. Hou het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

13. Vraag de patiënt vervolgens om restende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond te verspreiden. Instrueer de patiënt om het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC MI Paste Plus en speeksel in de mond blijven, des te beter het resultaat.

14. Vraag de patiënt vervolgens om restende GC MI Paste Plus met de tong door de mond te verspreiden. Instrueer de patiënt om het zo lang mogelijk (1 à 2 minuten) in de mond te houden, zonder te spugen of te slikken. Hoe langer de GC

GC MI Paste Plus™

LAVVISKÖS PASTA MED KALCIUM, FOSFAT OG FLUOR TIL LOKAL INTERORAL BRUG

Anvendes af eller under vejledning af det professionelle tandlægeteam til de anbefalede indikationer.

#### BESKRIVELSE

GC MI Paste Plus er en vandbaseret lavviskøs pasta der indeholder RECALDENT™ (CPP-ACP: Casenin Phosphopeptide-Amorphous Calcium Phosphate) med fluor. Indholdet af fluor er 0,2% w/w (900ppm), hvilket muliggør samme styrke som i tandpasta til voksne. Når CPP-ACP appliceres oralt, så binder det til biofilmen, plakke, bakterier, hydroxyapatit samt bløddelsvæv. Dette sker ved at pastaen binder til bio-tilgængeligt calcium, fosfat og fluor.

#### VIGTIGT

Spyt vil fjerne effektiviteten af CPP-ACP og smagen vil stimulere spyttsekretionen. Jo længere CPP-ACP og spyttet forbliver i munden, jo bedre et resultat opnås.

**Lavviskøs pasta med biologisk tilgængeligt calcium, fosfater og fluor til lokalt intra-oralt brug:**

- Giver ekstra beskyttelse af tænderne.
- Hjælper til at neutralisere syreangreb fra bakterier i plaque.
- Hjælper til med at neutralisere syreangreb fra andre interne og eksterne syreholdige kilder.

#### KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Casenin phosphoppeid er et derivat fra mælkeseken. Anvend ikke produktet til personer med konstateret mælkeallergi eller mistænkt herfor og/eller med allergi eller følsomhed for benzozinon.

#### BRUGSANVISNING

#### INDIKATIONER

- a. Efter klinikblegning i klinikken.
- b. Efter ultralydshandling, depuration eller rotbehandling.
- c. Efter professionel tandrensning (P.T.C.).
- d. Hypersensibiliseret tandrensning (P.T.C.).
- e. Skydd og kontrol af hypersensibilitet.
- f. Som et alternativ til fluorbehandling på børn fra 6 år og opfejer.
- g. Under orthodontisk behandling.
- h. Til patienter med høj kariesaktivitet.
- i. For at øge kariesaktivitet hos patienter der lider af erosion, xerostomia eller Sjögrens syndrome.
- j. Til patienter med specielle behov.

#### II. Applisering på klinikken:

- Applisering med standardrske**
  - Inden brug skylles skeden under rindende vand
  - Fyld tåge GC MI Paste Plus i skeden og sæt den på plads i over eller undermundten.
  - Lad skæen være uforstyrret minimum 3 minutter i munden.
  - Fjern skæen.
  - Instruer patienten i at fordele resterende GC MI Paste Plus rundt i munden med tungen.
  - Instruer også patienten om ikke at skylle eller spytte ud, så lang som muligt (1-2 minutter). Jo længere GC MI Paste Plus og saliv er i munden jo mere effektiv bliver slutesultatet.
- Bed patienten om at spytte overskydende pasta ud. Yderligere rester af GC MI Paste Plus kan efterlades på tændernes overflade. Dette vil gradvis forsvinde. Anbefal patienten om ikke at spise eller drikke 30 minutter efter behandlingen.

2. Overskydende GC MI Paste Plus i skéen skylles væk under rindende vand.

#### II. Applikation uden ske

- Ved store mængder saliv på tandfladen, så fjernes dette med en bomuldsrulle eller en pølet. Det er ikke nødvendigt at tørre tænderne med komprimeret luft.
- Appliser en sufficient mængde GC MI Paste Plus til tandfladen med en serviet, behandsket interproximale rum en mellemnumborste eller tandtråd påført GC MI Paste Plus.
- Lad GC MI Paste Plus være uforstyrret minimum 3 minutter i munden.
- Instruer patienten i at lade tungen fordele resterende GC MI Paste Plus rundt i hele munden. Patienten instrueres også i det nødvendige i at holde spyt og mousse så lang tid som muligt i munden (1-2 minutter) uden at skylle eller spytte ud. Jo længere GC MI Paste Plus og saliv er i munden, jo mere effektiv er slutesultatet.
- Bed patienten om at spytte overskydende pasta ud. Yderligere rester af GC MI Paste Plus kan efterlades på tændernes overflade. Dette vil gradvis forsvinde. Anbefal patienten om ikke at spise og drikke 30 minutter efter behandlingen.

#### Til anvendelse hjemme:

- Daglig applisering efter tandbørstning som anbefalet af tandlæge/tandplejer
  - Appliser en sufficient mængde GC MI Paste Plus til tænderne i under og overmundten. Ca. 1/2 cm. pasta til henholdsvis under og overkæbe anbefales som minimumsmængde. Materialet kan fordeles med en finger eller en blød børste. Til vanskelige tilgængelige interproximale rum en mellemnumborste eller tandtråd påført GC MI Paste Plus.
  - Lad GC MI Paste Plus være uforstyrret minimum 3 minutter i munden.
  - Anvend tungen til at fordele overskydende GC MI Paste Plus rundt i munden. Hold det mindst så længe som muligt (1-2 minutter) undgå at spytte pastaen ud eller skylne den. Jo længere GC MI Paste Plus og saliv er i munden, jo mere effektiv er slutesultatet.
  - Spyt herefter materialet ud og lad være med at skylle eller. Yderligere rester af GC MI Paste Plus kan efterlades på tændernes overflade. Dette vil gradvis forsvinde. Undgå at spise og drikke 30 minutter efter behandlingen.

#### III. Daglig applisering efter tandbørstning som anbefalet af tandlæge/tandplejer

- Appliser en sufficient mængde GC MI Paste Plus til tænderne i både over- og undermundten. Ca. 1/2 cm. pasta til henholdsvis under og overkæbe anbefales som minimumsmængde. Materialet kan fordeles med en finger eller en blød børste. Til vanskelige tilgængelige interproximale rum en mellemnumborste eller tandtråd påført GC MI Paste Plus.
- Lad GC MI Paste Plus være uforstyrret minimum 3 minutter i munden.
- Anvend tungen til at fordele overskydende GC MI Paste Plus rundt i munden. Hold det mindst så længe som muligt (1-2 minutter) undgå at spytte pastaen ud eller skylne den. Jo længere GC MI Paste Plus og saliv er i munden, jo mere effektiv er slutesultatet.
- Spyt herefter materialet ud og lad være med at skylle eller. Yderligere rester af GC MI Paste Plus kan efterlades på tændernes overflade. Dette vil gradvis forsvinde. Undgå at spise og drikke 30 minutter efter behandlingen.

#### IV. Nat behndling efter tandbørstning som anbefalet af tandlæge/tandplejer

Bemærk: Behandling om natten er specielt anbefalet til voksne patienter i risikogruppen, men ikke til børn under 12 år.
I appliser en sufficient mængde GC MI Paste Plus til tænderne i under og overmundten. Ca. 1/2 cm. pasta til henholdsvis under og overkæbe anbefales som minimumsmængde. Materialet kan fordeles med en finger eller en blød børste. Til vanskelige tilgængelige interproximale rum en mellemnumborste eller tandtråd påført GC MI Paste Plus.
Anvend tungen til at fordele overskydende GC MI Paste Plus rundt i munden. Hold det mindst så længe som muligt (1-2 minutter) undgå at spytte pastaen ud eller skylne den. Jo længere GC MI Paste Plus og saliv er i munden, jo mere effektiv er slutesultatet.
Spyt herefter materialet ud og lad være med at skylle eller. Yderligere rester af GC MI Paste Plus kan efterlades på tændernes overflade. Dette vil gradvis forsvinde. Undgå at spise og drikke 30 minutter efter behandlingen.

#### SMAG

Jordbær, Melon, Vanilje, Mint, Tutti-Frutti

#### OPBEVARING

For optimalt resultat skal, opbevares i et koldt ventileret rum uden direkte sollys (8-25°C; 46-47,7°F).

#### FORPAKNING

- Tube met 40g (35mL)
- 1 Assorteret Pakning
  - 10 x 40g tuber (2 stk. Af hver Jordbær, Melon, Vanilje, Mint, Tutti-Frutti)
- Pakning med en smagsvarianter
  - 10 x 40g tuber i hver af følgende smagsvarianter (Vanilje, Jordbær, Melon, Tutti-Frutti, Mint)
  - 1 Refil Pakning
    - 1 x 40g tube i hver smag

#### BEMÆRK

GC MI Paste Plus med sin unikke CPP-ACP formul er udviklet af The School of Dental Science, The University of Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.
\*RECALDENT er et varemærke og anvendes med licens. CPP-ACP teknologien er patentret og omfattet af patentregler i Australien, NZ, Europa, Canada, og USA.

#### BEMÆRK

- Sæt altid hæften på efter brug og fjern overskydende pasta eller fugt rund om tubens åbning og inden hæften.
- Det anbefales ikke at anvende GC MI Paste Plus på børn under 6 år.
- Anvendelse af pastaen om natten til børn under 12 år anbefales ikke.
- I tilfælde af at materialet kommer i øjnene så skal der skylles grundigt med vand og herefter skal der søges lægehjælp.
- Materialet er er kommet på tøj, vaskes bort med vand.
- Hvis der opstår nogle former for angøedens symptomer så kan dette være et udtryk for sensibiliserings/ allergi for benzozate indholdsstoffer eller andre af de komponenter som er indeholdt i produktet eksempelvis smagsstofferne. I disse tilfælde, så skal anvendelse af produktet stoppes og en læge kontaktes.
- Nogle produkter som er beskrevet i FU er ev. klassificeret som farlig i høj GHS. Læs altid op på alle arbejdssikkerhedske anvisninger som kan findes på: http://www.geeurope.com/

De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot.

Sidst revideret : /04/2018

#### GC MI Paste Plus™

#### LAVVISKÖS PASTA MED KALCIUM, FOSFAT OG FLUOR

Anvnds af eller under ovenstående av utbildad tandvårdspersonal inom de rekommenderade indikationerna.

#### BESKRIVNING

GC MI Paste Plus är en vattenbaserad lågviskös pasta som innehåller RECALDENT™ (CPP-ACP: Casenin Phosphopeptide-Amorf Calcium Fosfat) med inkorporerad fluor. Fluorinivån är 0,2% w/w (900ppm), vilket är likartat med tandkräm för vuxna. När CPP-ACP appliceras i den orala miljön, kommer den att binda till biofilmen, plakke, bakterier, hydroxyapatit samt bløddelsvæv. Dette sker ved at pastaen binder til bio-tilgængeligt calcium, fosfat og fluor.

#### VIGTIGT

Saliv økar effektiviteten av CPP-ACP och smaken kommer att stimulera salivflödet. Ju längre CPP-ACP och spyttet hålls kvar i munnen, desto effektivare resultat.

**Lågviskös pasta med biologisk tillgängligt calcium, fosfater och fluor till lokalt intra-oralt bruk:**

- Ger extra skydd för tänderna.
- Hjälper till att neutralisera syraattacker från bakterierna i plaque.
- Hjälper till att neutralisera syraattacker från andra interna och externa källor innehållande syra.

#### KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Casenin phosphoppeid är ett derivat från mjölkeseken. Använd ej på patienter som lider av mjölkproteinallergi och/eller med en känslighet eller allergi mot konserveringsmedel med benzozinonallergi.

#### BRUKSANVISNING

#### INDIKATIONER

- a. Efter professionell tandblekning.
- b. Efter ultralydshandling, depuration eller rotplaning.
- c. Efter professionell tandrensning (P.T.C.).
- d. Skydd och kontroll av hypersensibilitet.
- e. Som et alternativ for applicing av fluor på barn som är 6 år eller äldre.
- f. Under ortodontisk behandling.
- g. För högkariesaktiva patienter.
- h. För att öka skyddet hos patienter som lider av, xerostomi eller Sjögrens syndrom.
- i. För patienter med speciella behov.

#### Professionell applisering:

- Applicing med standardrskede**
  - Skjöl den vanliga skeden nogggrant under rinnande vatten innan användning.
  - Tryck ut en generøs mängd GC MI Paste Plus i skeden og sætt den på plads i over- eller underkæben.
  - Låmna skæden i skænen ostørd i munnen under minimum 3 minutter.
  - Avfårgna skæden.
  - Instruer patienten att använda tungen for att sprida ut återstående GC MI Paste Plus i hela munnen. Instruera också patienten att hålla kvar pastaen så länge som möjligt där (1-2 minuter). Patienten skall undvika att hosta under behandlingen. Ju längre GC MI Paste Plus och saliv hålls kvar i munnen, desto effektivare blir slutesultatet.
  - Bed patienten att spotta ut rester och om möjligt undvika att skölja. Ytterligare rester av GC MI Paste Plus kan lämnas på tändernas ytor. Dessa kommer att gradvis att försvinna. Rekommendera patienten att inte äta eller dricka under de närmaste 30 minuterna efter applicering.
- Applisering med standardrskede
  - Appliser en sufficient mængde GC MI Paste Plus til tænderne i under og overmundten. Ca. 1/2 cm. pasta til henholdsvis under og overkæbe anbefales som minimumsmængde. Materialet kan fordeles med en finger eller en blød børste. Til vanskelige tilgængelige interproximale rum en mellemnumborste eller tandtråd påført GC MI Paste Plus.
  - Lad GC MI Paste Plus være uforstyrret minimum 3 minutter i munden.
  - Anvend tungen til at fordele overskydende GC MI Paste Plus rundt i munden. Hold det mindst så længe som muligt (1-2 minutter) undgå at spytte pastaen ud eller skylne den. Jo længere GC MI Paste Plus og saliv er i munden, jo mere effektivt bliver slutesultatet.
  - Bed patienten om at spytte overskydende pasta ud. Yderligere rester af GC MI Paste Plus kan efterlades på tændernes overflade. Dette vil gradvis forsvinde. Anbefal patienten om ikke at spise eller drikke 30 minutter efter behandlingen.

#### II. Applisering uden sked

- Ved store mængder saliv på tandfladen, så fjernes dette med en bomulds- rulle eller pølet. Det er INTE nødvendigt at fortliggå tænderna med trykluft.
- Applcera en lämpig mängd GC MI Paste Plus på tandytan genom att använda ett lämpligt appliceringsverktyg, handskötskått finger eller en interdentalborste i approximala rummen. Patienten ska undvika att hosta under behandlingen. Ju längre GC MI Paste Plus och saliv hålls kvar i munnen, desto effektivare blir slutesultatet.
- Applera en tillräcklig mängd GC MI Paste Plus på tandytan genom att använda ett lämpligt appliceringsverktyg, handskötskått finger eller en interdentalborste i approximala rummen. Patienten ska undvika att hosta under behandlingen. Ju längre GC MI Paste Plus och saliv hålls kvar i munnen, desto effektivare blir slutesultatet.
- Bed patienten att spotta ut rester och om möjligt undvika att skölja. Ytterligare rester av GC MI Paste Plus kan lämnas på tändernas ytor. Dessa kommer att gradvis att försvinna. Rekommendera patienten att inte äta eller dricka under de närmaste 30 minuterna efter applicering.

#### Hemnabruk:

#### IIIDaglig applisering efter tandbørstning på rekommendation av tandläkare

- Applciera en lämpig mängd GC MI Paste Plus på tånderna i både över- och underkæben. Det är inte nödvändigt att fortliggå tånderna med trykluft.
- Applciera en lämpig mängd GC MI Paste Plus på tandytan genom att använda ett lämpligt appliceringsverktyg, handskötskått finger eller en interdentalborste i approximala rummen. Patienten ska undvika att hosta under behandlingen. Ju längre GC MI Paste Plus och saliv hålls kvar i munnen, desto effektivare blir slutesultatet.
- Appliera en tillräcklig mängd GC MI Paste Plus på tandytan genom att använda ett lämpligt appliceringsverktyg, handskötskått finger eller en interdentalborste i approximala rummen. Patienten ska undvika att hosta under behandlingen. Ju längre GC MI Paste Plus och saliv hålls kvar i munnen, desto effektivare blir slutesultatet.
- Bed patienten att spotta ut rester och om möjligt undvika att skölja. Ytterligare rester av GC MI Paste Plus kan lämnas på tändernas ytor. Dessa kommer att gradvis att försvinna. Rekommendera patienten att inte äta eller dricka under de närmaste 30 minuterna efter applicering.

#### IVApplisering efter natten efter tandbørstning rekommenderat av tandvårdspersonal

Användning under natten rekommenderas speciellt för vuxna högriskpatienter, men rekommenderas inte för barn under 12 år.
I applciera en lämpig mängd GC MI Paste Plus på tånderna i både över- och underkæben. Det är inte nödvändigt att fortliggå tånderna med trykluft.
Materialet appliceras på tandytan med ett rent tvätt finger eller en bomullsplina. För svåråtkomliga områden (mellan tånderna) används en mellannumborste eller tandtråd täckt med GC MI Paste Plus.
Låmna GC MI Paste Plus ostörd i munnen under minimum 3 minuter.
Avfårgna skæden.
Instruer patienten att använda tungen for att sprida ut återstående GC MI Paste Plus i hela munnen. Hall kvar pastaen i munnen så länge som möjligt (1-2 minuter) og undvik att spotta ut. Ju längre GC MI Paste Plus og saliv hålls kvar i munnen, desto effektivare blir slutesultatet.
Spotta ut och om möjligt undvik att skölja. Ytterligare rester av GC MI Paste Plus kan lämnas på tändernas ytor. Dessa kommer att gradvis att försvinna. Rekommendera patienten att inte äta eller dricka under de närmaste 30 minuterna efter applicering.

#### SMAKER

Jordgubbe, Melon, Vanilj, Mint, Tutti-Frutti

#### FÖRVARING

For optimala resultat, förvaras på en sval och torr plats med låg luftfuktighet. Förvaras inte i direct sollys (8-25°C; 46-47,7°F).

#### FÖRPAKNINGEN

- Embälågen Variada
  - 10 x 40g tuber (2 st av verdera Jordgubbe, Melon, Vanilj, Mint, Tutti-Frutti)
- Förpackning med Um Sabor
  - 10 x 40g tuber av en smak (Vanilj, Jordgubbe, Melon, Tutti-Frutti, Mint)
- Refillpackning
  - 1 x tubo de 40g de cada sabor

#### NOTERA

GC MI Paste Plus med dess unika CPP-ACP formula utvecklades på The School of Dental Science, The University of Melbourne, Victoria, Australien.
\*RECALDENT är ett varumärke och används med licens. CPP-ACP teknologin är patentert eller är patentlösaktigt i Australien, NZ, Zealand, Europa, Kanada, och USA.

#### NOTERA

- Sätt alltid hæften på efter brug og fjern overskydende pasta eller fugt rund om tubens åbning og inden hæften.
- Det anbefales ikke at anvende GC MI Paste Plus på børn under 6 år.
- Anvendelse af pastaen om natten til børn under 12 år anbefales ikke.
- I tilfælde af at materialet kommer i øjnene så skal der skylles grundigt med vand og herefter skal der søges lægehjælp.
- Materialet er er kommet på tøj, vaskes bort med vand.
- Hvis der opstår nogle former for angøedens symptomer så kan dette være et udtryk for sensibiliserings/ allergi for benzozate indholdsstoffer eller andre af de komponenter som er indeholdt i produktet eksempelvis smagsstofferne. I disse tilfælde, så skal anvendelse af produktet stoppes og en læge kontaktes.
- Nogle produkter som er beskrevet i FU er ev. klassificeret som farlig i høj GHS. Læs altid op på alle arbejdssikkerhedske anvisninger som kan findes på: http://www.geeurope.com/

Dessa kan också erhållas från din leverantör.

Reviderad senast : /04/2018

#### GC MI Paste Plus™

#### CREME TÓPICO COM CÁLCIO, FOSFATO E FLUOR

A ser utilizado apenas por um profissional dentário para as indicações recomendadas.

#### DESCRIÇÃO

O GC MI Paste Plus é um creme aguçado que contém RECALDENT™ (CPP-ACP: Fosfopeptídeo de Caseína-Fosfato de Cálcio Amorfo) com fluor incorporado. O teor de fluor é de 0,2% p/p (900ppm), aproximadamente igual ao teor e pastas dentífricas para adultos. Ao ser aplicado no ambiente oral, o CPP-ACP age a biofilmes, à placa dentária, e a bactérias, à hidroxiapatite e ao tecido mole, localizando o cálcio, fosfato e fluor biodisponíveis.
**IMPORTÂNCIA:**
A saliva aumente a eficácia do CPP-ACP e o sabor ajuda a estimular a produção de saliva. Quanto mais tempo se mantiver o CPP-ACP e a saliva na boca, mais eficaz o resultado.
**Pasta tópicã contendo cálcio, fosfato e fluor biodisponíveis**
1. Fornece proteção extra aos dentes.
2. Ajuda a neutralizar as agressões dos ácidos produzidos pelas bactérias acidogênicas na placa bacteriana.
3. Ajuda a neutralizar as agressões dos ácidos de outras fontes internas e externas.

#### CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES

Os fosfopeptídeos de caseína são derivados da caseína do leite. Não utilizar este material em pessoas com suspeita de ou alergia comprovada à proteína do leite e/ou que apresentem sensibilidade ou alergia a conservantes à base de benzato.

#### INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

- Após traqueamentos no consultório.
- Após a destaratarização ultrassônica, a curetagem ou o alisamento radicular.
- Após a limpeza profissional dos dentes.
- Prevenção e controle da hypersensibilidade dentária.
- Forma alternativa de aplicação tópicã de fluor em crianças com mais de 6 anos de idade.
- Durante o tratamento ortodôntico.
- Para dentes com alto risco de desenvolver lesões de cárie.
- Para providenciar um revestimento tópicõ em dentes que sofram de erosão dentária, xerostomia ou síndrome de Sjögren.
- Em dentes adultos com necessidades especiais.

**Aplicação no consultório:**
**I. Aplicação com moldeira individual**

- Ative de utilizar, lave bem a moldeira individual com água corrente.
- Esprema uma camada generosa de GC MI Pasta Plus sobre a moldeira e aplique aos dentes superiores e/ou inferiores.
- Mantenha a moldeira na boca durante pelo menos 3 minutos.
- Retire a moldeira.
- Diga ao doente que use a língua para espalhar o GC MI Pasta Plus restante na boca. Diga ao doente que mantenha a pasta na boca o máximo tempo possível (mais 1- 2 minutos), evitando cuspir e engolir. Quanto mais tempo o GC MI Pasta Plus e a saliva se mantiverem na boca, mais eficaz é o resultado.
- Peça ao doente para cuspir bem e, se possível, evitar lavar com água. Pode deixar dissipar gradualmente qualquer resíduo de GC MI Pasta Plus que reste na superfície. Acenselhe o doente a não comer nem beber durante 30 minutos após a aplicação.
- Os resíduos de GC MI Pasta Plus na moldeira devem ser lavados ou escovados sob água corrente imediatamente após a utilização.

**II. Aplicação sem moldeira:**
**I. Se necessário, elimine o excesso de saliva na superfície dos dentes com um rolo ou bola de algodão. Mas NÃO é necessário secar os dentes com ar comprimido.**
**2. Aplique o GC MI Pasta Plus sobre as superfícies dos dentes com uma zaragata de aplicação com doente em equilíbrio ou, em zonas interproximais difíceis, com uma Escova de Dentes Interproximal.**
**3. Mantenha o GC MI Pasta Plus assim durante pelo menos 3 minutos.**
**4. Em seguida, diga ao doente que use a língua para espalhar o restante GC MI Pasta Plus pela boca. Peça ao doente que mantenha o produto na boca o máximo tempo possível (mais 1- 2 minutos) evitando cuspir e engolir. Quanto mais tempo o GC MI Pasta Plus e a saliva se mantiverem na boca, mais eficaz é o resultado.**
**5. Peça ao doente para cuspir bem e, se possível, evitar lavar com água. Pode deixar dissipar gradualmente qualquer resíduo de GC MI Pasta Plus que reste na superfície. Acenselhe o doente a não comer nem beber durante 30 minutos após a aplicação.**

**III. Aplicação em casa:**
**II. Aplicação durante o dia após escovar os dentes, conforme recomendado pelo profissional dentário**
**1. Aplique uma quantidade suficiente de GC MI Pasta Plus aos dentes superiores e inferiores. É necessário pelo menos uma quantidade do tamanho de uma ervilha para cada arcada dentária. O material deve ser aplicado às superfícies dentárias com um dedo limpo e seco ou com um cotonete de algodão. Em áreas difíceis (entre os dentes) use uma Escova de Dentes Interproximal ou fio dental coberto de GC MI Pasta Plus.**
**2. Mantenha assim o GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes durante pelo menos 3 minutos.**
**3. Depois, use a língua para espalhar o GC MI Pasta Plus restante na boca. Mantenha o produto na boca o máximo tempo possível (mais 1-2 minutos) evitando cuspir e engolir. Quanto mais tempo mantiver o GC MI Pasta Plus e a saliva na boca, melhor é o resultado.**
**4. Peça ao doente para cuspir bem e, se possível, evitar lavar com água. Pode deixar dissipar gradualmente qualquer resíduo de GC MI Pasta Plus que reste na superfície. Não coma nem beba nos 30 minutos após a aplicação.**

#### IV. Aplicação à noite após escovar os dentes, conforme recomendado pelo profissional dentário

A utilização noturna é especialmente recomendada para dentes adultos de alto risco, mas não se recomenda em crianças com menos de 12 anos de idade.
**1. Aplique uma quantidade suficiente de GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes superiores e inferiores. É necessário pelo menos uma quantidade do tamanho de uma ervilha para cada arcada dentária. O material deve ser aplicado às superfícies dentárias com um dedo limpo e seco ou com um cotonete de algodão. Em áreas difíceis (entre os dentes) use uma Escova de Dentes Interproximal ou fio dental coberto de GC MI Pasta Plus.**
**2. Mantenha assim o GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes durante pelo menos 3 minutos.**
**3. Depois, use a língua para espalhar o GC MI Pasta Plus restante na boca. Mantenha na boca durante o máximo tempo possível (mais 1-2 minutos) evitando cuspir e engolir. Quanto mais tempo o GC MI Pasta Plus e a saliva se mantiverem na boca, mais eficaz é o resultado.**
**4. Peça bem o produto e evite lavar a boca com água. Pode deixar dissipar gradualmente durante a noite qualquer resíduo de GC MI Pasta Plus que reste na superfície. Não coma nem beba nos 30 minutos após a aplicação.**

**IV. Aplicação à noite após escovar os dentes, conforme recomendado pelo profissional dentário**
**Nota:**
**1. Utilização noturna é especialmente recomendada para dentes adultos de alto risco, mas não se recomenda em crianças com menos de 12 anos de idade.**
**2. Aplique uma quantidade suficiente de GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes superiores e inferiores. É necessário pelo menos uma quantidade do tamanho de uma ervilha para cada arcada dentária. O material deve ser aplicado às superfícies dentárias com um dedo limpo e seco ou com um cotonete de algodão. Em áreas difíceis (entre os dentes) use uma Escova de Dentes Interproximal ou fio dental coberto de GC MI Pasta Plus.**
**3. Mantenha assim o GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes durante pelo menos 3 minutos.**
**4. Depois, use a língua para espalhar o GC MI Pasta Plus restante na boca. Mantenha na boca durante o máximo tempo possível (mais 1-2 minutos) evitando cuspir e engolir. Quanto mais tempo o GC MI Pasta Plus e a saliva se mantiverem na boca, mais eficaz é o resultado.**
**5. Peça bem o produto e evite lavar a boca com água. Pode deixar dissipar gradualmente durante a noite qualquer resíduo de GC MI Pasta Plus que reste na superfície. Não coma nem beba nos 30 minutos após a aplicação.**

**IV. Aplicação à noite após escovar os dentes, conforme recomendado pelo profissional dentário**
**Nota:**
**1. Utilização noturna é especialmente recomendada para dentes adultos de alto risco, mas não se recomenda em crianças com menos de 12 anos de idade.**
**2. Aplique uma quantidade suficiente de GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes superiores e inferiores. É necessário pelo menos uma quantidade do tamanho de uma ervilha para cada arcada dentária. O material deve ser aplicado às superfícies dentárias com um dedo limpo e seco ou com um cotonete de algodão. Em áreas difíceis (entre os dentes) use uma Escova de Dentes Interproximal ou fio dental coberto de GC MI Pasta Plus.**
**3. Mantenha assim o GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes durante pelo menos 3 minutos.**
**4. Depois, use a língua para espalhar o GC MI Pasta Plus restante na boca. Mantenha na boca durante o máximo tempo possível (mais 1-2 minutos) evitando cuspir e engolir. Quanto mais tempo o GC MI Pasta Plus e a saliva se mantiverem na boca, mais eficaz é o resultado.**
**5. Peça bem o produto e evite lavar a boca com água. Pode deixar dissipar gradualmente durante a noite qualquer resíduo de GC MI Pasta Plus que reste na superfície. Não coma nem beba nos 30 minutos após a aplicação.**

**IV. Aplicação à noite após escovar os dentes, conforme recomendado pelo profissional dentário**
**Nota:**
**1. Utilização noturna é especialmente recomendada para dentes adultos de alto risco, mas não se recomenda em crianças com menos de 12 anos de idade.**
**2. Aplique uma quantidade suficiente de GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes superiores e inferiores. É necessário pelo menos uma quantidade do tamanho de uma ervilha para cada arcada dentária. O material deve ser aplicado às superfícies dentárias com um dedo limpo e seco ou com um cotonete de algodão. Em áreas difíceis (entre os dentes) use uma Escova de Dentes Interproximal ou fio dental coberto de GC MI Pasta Plus.**
**3. Mantenha assim o GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes durante pelo menos 3 minutos.**
**4. Depois, use a língua para espalhar o GC MI Pasta Plus restante na boca. Mantenha na boca durante o máximo tempo possível (mais 1-2 minutos) evitando cuspir e engolir. Quanto mais tempo o GC MI Pasta Plus e a saliva se mantiverem na boca, mais eficaz é o resultado.**
**5. Peça bem o produto e evite lavar a boca com água. Pode deixar dissipar gradualmente durante a noite qualquer resíduo de GC MI Pasta Plus que reste na superfície. Não coma nem beba nos 30 minutos após a aplicação.**

**IV. Aplicação à noite após escovar os dentes, conforme recomendado pelo profissional dentário**
**Nota:**
**1. Utilização noturna é especialmente recomendada para dentes adultos de alto risco, mas não se recomenda em crianças com menos de 12 anos de idade.**
**2. Aplique uma quantidade suficiente de GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes superiores e inferiores. É necessário pelo menos uma quantidade do tamanho de uma ervilha para cada arcada dentária. O material deve ser aplicado às superfícies dentárias com um dedo limpo e seco ou com um cotonete de algodão. Em áreas difíceis (entre os dentes) use uma Escova de Dentes Interproximal ou fio dental coberto de GC MI Pasta Plus.**
**3. Mantenha assim o GC MI Pasta Plus nos dentes durante pelo menos 3 minutos.**
**4. Depois, use a língua para espalhar o GC MI Pasta Plus restante na boca. Mantenha na boca durante o máximo tempo possível (mais 1-2 minutos) evitando cuspir e engolir. Quanto mais tempo o GC MI Pasta Plus e a saliva se mantiverem na boca, mais eficaz é o resultado.**
**5. Peça bem o produto e evite lavar a boca com água. Pode deixar dissipar gradualmente durante a noite qualquer resíduo de GC MI Pasta Plus que reste na superfície. Não coma nem beba nos 30 minutos após a aplicação.**

#### SABORES

Morango, Melão, Baunilha, Menta, Tutti-Frutti

#### ARMAZENAMENTO

Para uma ótima performance, conservar em local seco e fresco, com baixa humidade, protegido da luz directa do sol (8-25°C; 46-47,7°F).

#### EMBALAGENS

- Tubo com 40g (35mL)
- Embälågen Variada
  - 10 x 40g (2 apto kðbe yedra Frøudla, Pektin, Bavnla, Menta, Tutti-Frutti)
- Embalågem de Um Sabor
  - 10 x 40g de cada sabor: vanilinha, morango, melão, tutti-frutti, menta
- Refillpackning
  - 1 x tubo de 40g de cada sabor

#### NOTA

O GC MI Pasta Plus com a sua fórmula exclusiva CPP-ACP foi desenvolvido na School of Dental Science, The University of Melbourne, Victoria, Austrália.
\*RECALDENT é uma marca comercial licenciada. A tecnologia CPP-ACP tem patentes reconhecidas em países dependentes na Austrália, NZ, Europa, Canadá e EUA.

#### CIUDADOS